

SECTION - XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 3510 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

RAMESH CHAND

.... PETITIONER

Versus

YOGESH KUMAR

.... RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.01.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

It is submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued on 09.02.2015 to the sole respondent by registered A.D. Post. Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit.

Lastly the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 21.04.2015 when the following order was passed:-

"Sole respondent has failed to file counter affidavit, despite the warning of last opportunity. Further opportunity is hereby declined, as the time fixed for filing the same stands already expired. The matter stands complete. Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
34, Old Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I.
2. Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.
D-112, East of Kailash,
New Delhi-110065.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/s/ off report.